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House Bill (HB) 1600 and Senate Bill (SB) 567 83™
Legislature, Regular Session, transferred the functions
relating to the economic regulation of water and sewer

utilities from the TCEQ to the PUC effective
September 1, 2014.
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Mr. Jon L. Clack, Assistant Director of Public Services oW -
City of San Marcos @ o
630 East Hopkins z-

San Marcos, Texas 78666

Re:  Application No. 37671-S, Application from the City of San Marcos to decertify a
portion of Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No. 10298, and to
acquire facilities and transfer a portion of CCN No. 10297 held by the Crystal
Clear Water Supply Corporation (WSC), in Comal, Guadalupe and Hays Counties

CN: 600521272; RN: 101427946 (City of San Marcos)
CN: 600642268; RN: 101196822 (Crystal Clear WSC)

Dear Mr. Clack:

We have reviewed the criteria in Texas Water Code (TWC), Section 13.301(e) and
determined that a public hearing will not be requested. You may complete your
proposed transaction as scheduled, or any time after you receive this notification.
Please note that the transaction must comply with the requirements of TWC Section
13.301(d) and therefore cannot be completed prior to the issuance of this letter.

The second part of the application, which is transferring the CCN, will occur following
receipt of the following documents:

e a copy of the signed contract or bill of sale, and
e documents supporting the disposition of customer deposits.

The application cannot be approved nor the CCN transferred and issued until we receive
evidence that the transaction was completed. These items must be received by the

Utilities & Districts Section, Water Supply Division, within 30 days after the effective
date of the transaction.

After the proper documentation is received, staff will prepare a proposed mabp,
certificate, and recommendation for both applicants to review before submitting them to

the Executive Director for approval and the issuance of the CCN. A copy of this
information will be sent to both the buyer and seller.

P.O.Box13087 ¢ Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ¢ 512-239-1000 ¢ tceq.texas.gov /I

How is our customer service?  tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey



Mr. Jon L. Clack, Assistant Director of Public Services
Page 2
June 5, 2014

If you concur with the recommendation, the consent forms must be signed and returned
by both applicants before the recommendation to transfer the CCN can be approved by
the Executive Director. If both consents are not received, the CCN will remain in the
name of the seller and the seller remains responsible for the system(s) for purposes of
TWC Section 13 regulations. (See TWC, Section 5.122 and 30 Texas Administrative Code
Section 50.33).

As an alternative to the seller’s continued involvement in the process, the closing
document(s) and any accompanying correspondence may include a statement that the
seller consents with the transfer of the CCN to the buyer with specific references to the
statute and rule noted above. The statement will serve to authorize the Executive
Director to take action upon receipt of the buyer’s signed consent form. In this
situation, however, the seller is relying on the buyer to provide the final consent on the
CCN transfer.

Finally, please note that from the time the application is filed until the CCN is issued, it
is the applicants’ (buyer and seller) responsibility to notify and update the Utility &
Districts Section, Water Supply Division, of changes in the financial, managerial, or
technical information provided in the application.

If you have any questions, please contact Ms. Sheresia Perryman by phone at 512/239-
3654, by fax at 512/239-6972, by email at sheresia.perryman@tceq.texas.gov, or if by
correspondence, include MC 153 in the letterhead address below.

a Caille, Assistant Director
Water Supply Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

CML/SP/mmg

cc: Mr. Reagan T. Dickerson
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STM Checklist

Checklist must be submitted to Work Leader and Team Leader prior to final map or hearing
request.

Applicant: City of San Marcos
Application No.: 37671-S

§13.301(a) | Was written application filed on or before the 120" day before | Date verified:
the effective date of a sale? 1/1/2014. 5/7/2014

Description: The application was received 7/26/2013. A Notice of Deficiency (NOD) letter was
sent 10/11/2013 and additional information was received 11/13/2013. The application was
accepted for filing on 1/10/2014.

(see question 2 of the application)

i——-———_—-_——-—_‘————_————'————.—_—_'

§13.301(a) |[Was proper public notice provided? Yes. Date verified:
5/7/2014

Date(s): 1/26/2014, 2/2/2014, 1/30/2014, 2/3/2014; 3/9/2014, 3/16/2014 and 3/21/2014;
4/7/2014

Waivers?: N/A

Additional notice required for amendment?: Yes. Published notice and landowner notice to
the areas being decertified and the uncertificated areas being added.

All appropriate entities notified?: Originally published notice was done on 1/26/2014 &
2/2/2014 and notice to Neighboring Utilities and Affected Parties and Customers was originally
provided 2/4/2014. However, the notices did not include Comal County and the map that was
provided with the notice was incorrect. Therefore, the applicant was required to re-notice.
Subsequent published notice was 3/9/2014 & 3/16/2014; Notices to neighboring utilities,
landowners and customers was provided 3/21/2014. Two additional utilities were identified
that did not receive notice. Notice to Martindale WSC and Maxwell WSC was provided

4/7/2014.
_—_——___—————___———____—— ___——  __———— ____————— |

§13.301(b) |Does the purchaser have adequate FMT to provide Date verified:
continuous and adequate service to the requested area AND 5/7/2014
any areas currently certificated to that person? Yes.

Description: See FM Memo dated 1/21/2014.

Description of qualifications: The City of San Marcos water system has a superior rating and
no enforcement cases or violations were found in CEEDS. The City of San Marcos has owned
and operated the public water supply for more than 100 years and currently serves more than
50,000 residents. San Marcos has 23 certified water system operators on staff and supplies
both surface and ground water. San Marcos maintains approximately 255 miles of
transmission and distribution mains within its current service area.

(see question 11. A. of the application)

Description of any plans for improvements: Any improvements will be funded through revenue
from water rates and other user fees for direct expenditure or debt issuance and repayment.

{see question 11. C and pg. 7, question 17. A of the application)

§13.301(c) |ls a bond or other financial assurance required to ensure Date verified:
continuous and adequate service? No. 5/7/2014

Description: N/A
(review FMT Checklist and Memo for response)




§13.301(d) | Will the transaction serve the public interest? This exchange | Date verified:
and transfer of service, facilities and customers will eliminate |5/7/2014
service area overlap within the certificated territories of the
City of San Marcos and Crystal Clear WSC.

(see pg. 4, question 11. D of the application)

Is the applicant willing to make improvements?: N/A. No improvements are required.

Description:
(see question 11. C of the application)

§13.301(e) |Does the purchaser or any affiliate of the purchaser have a Date verified:
history of noncompliance with the requirements of the 5/7/2014
commission within the past 5 years? No.

Description: N/A
(see question 11. B. of the application)

Any active enforcement actions?: No.

Enforcement Coordinator: N/A

Date of previous enforcement orders: N/A
Penalties: N/A

In compliance with previous orders?: N/A

Date verified:
b/7/2014

§13.301(e) |Does the purchaser or any affiliate of the purchaser have a
history of continuing mismanagement or misuse of revenues

as a utility service provider? No.

Description: N/A
(see question 11. B. of the application)

§13.301())

Date verified:
5/7/2014

If applicable, has the seller made a written disclosure to the
purchaser related to customer contributions in aid of
construction derived from specific surcharges? No.

Description: N/A

(see question 13. A. of the application)

If applicable, have protestants’ concerns been addressed by letter from the | Date verified:
staff or utility? Yes. The protest did not meet the criteria in 291.109(e). 5/7/2014
Therefore, a public hearing was not scheduled.

Names of protestants: Mr. Reagan T. Dickerson

Description of protests: Protestant indicates he was not included in the transfer from Crystal
Clear WSC to the City of San Marcos. He feels the exclusion of his property from the transfer
will have an adverse effect on him, his business and the public interest. The City met with Mr.
Dickerson and informed him the goal of the application was for the purpose of delineating the
areas between the two entities where bother were already certificated to provide water service.
The intent was not to obtain parts of Crystal Clear WSC’s CCN where they were solely
certificated, such as the area of his property.

Protestants included on mailing list?: Yes.
W——d
Have any customer deposits been accounted for? A list of customer Date verified:
deposits was provided with the application. Additional information should be | 5/7/2014

provided with the closing documents.

(see question 5.of the application)




Have all tariff issues including rates, tap fees and service rules/extension policy | Date verified:
language been resolved? N/A 5/7/2014

Description: The applicant is a Municipality. Date tariff was stamped approved: N/A

If entity is a WSC, is most recent version of tariff ||Date WSC tariff was received: N/A

on file? N/A
A A————| R——|
§13.132 Does the applicant have a current Annual Report on file? N/A [ Date verified:

5/7/12014

Description: The applicant is a Municipality. || Date annual report was received: N/A
h—_—_————_——'—‘.“—_—_—_—_——___

Do any of the systems being transferred have violations that need to be Date verified:
corrected? See Compliance Summary. 5/7/2014

If the purchaser is a corporation, is it in good standing with the State Date verified:
Comptroller? N/A 5/7/2014

Have all TCEQ Fees and penalties and any laboratory fees owed by either |Date verified:
the seller or purchaser been paid? Yes. 5/7/2014
(see Karen's NOD letter)

What are the terms of the sale? This transaction will establish clear service |Date verified:
area boundaries between the City of San Marcos and Crystal Clear WSC. | 5/7/2014
The current overlap of certificated territories causes inefficiency for both
entities and has resulted in a duplication of water service facilities. The
agreed upon boundaries will require some areas to also be amended to
each utility's CCN.

(see question 12 of the application)

Sales price: N/A

# of customers affected: 239

Original cost of plant being transferred: Unknown

Accumulated depreciation: Unknown

Date of closing: Pending. Will be provided with closing documents.
_— |

If facility being transferred is a wastewater treatment system, has the Date verified:

applicant requested a transfer of the wastewater discharge permit? N/A. 5/7/2014

The transfer is for water service only.
(see question 16 B of the application)

Miscellaneous information: Date verified:
51712014

Is the system under the jurisdiction of a city (if yes, name the city)?: Yes. The City of San
Marcos.
(see question 18 of the application)

Is the seller’'s CCN being canceled?: No.
(see question 1 of the application)




If applicable, the staff person must send an email to Central Date verified:
Registry requesting them to link the appropriate CCN, CN and
RN numbers. 5/7/2014

The email should be addressed to WWW-Registry and say
WUD Priority in the subject line.

If these numbers are not linked appropriately, the Chief Clerk’s
Office will not be able to accept the application for posting and
the file will be returned to our program area. This will cause a

delay in the getting the final order and CCN(s) signed.

Description: N/A

COMPLIANCE SUMMARY:

(Please create a general description for every water and/or wastewater system being transferred)

General:

Signed:

Water System Name: City of San Marcos

Public Water System No.: 1050001

Inspection Date: 8/8/2011

List of deficiencies/violations: 1. The city failed to maintain a potable water storage tank
that is thoroughly tight against leakage. 2. The city failed to maintain a water treatment
unit or related appurtenance in a watertight condition. 3. The city failed to paint and
maintain a potable water storage tank in strict accordance with standards of the AWWA.
4. It was recommended that the city consider revising its drought contingency plan to
also include triggers related to water availability from Lake Dunlap. 5. It was
recommended that the city begin planning how it will meet future water production
demands.

Description of region inspector's comments:

Date of letter describing improvements/ compliance: 10/14/20112 — TCEQ Austin office
received adequate compliance documentation to resolve the alleged violation. No further
action was required concerning the investigation.

Date:




THE CITY OF
SAN MARC

PuBLIC SERVICES-WATER/WASTEWATER

DGy 0l
April 10, 2014 SUUAPR 11 oy WY

UTILITIES & DISTRiCTS
SECTION c1s

Ms. Tammy Benter

Utilities and Districts Section, MC 153
Water Supply Division

TCEQ

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

Re: Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) Sale, Transfer, or Merger Application
(STM) No. 37671-S
Meeting with Reagan T. Dickerson, Managing Partner of Flying TZ LP

Ms. Benter:

On April 4, 2014, Tom Taggart, Executive Director of Public Services and myself met with Mr.
Reagan Dickerson concerning his letter to TCEQ dated February 28, 2014, protesting the CCN
STM Application No. 37671-S. Mr. Dickerson’s issue was that he didn’t understand why his
property was not included in the transfer of CCN from Crystal Clear to the City of San Marcos.
We explained to Mr. Dickerson the goal of submitting the application in conjunction with Crystal
Clear, was for the purpose of delineating the areas between the two entities where both were
certificated to provide water service. The intent was never to obtain parts of Crystal Clear's
CCN where they were solely certificated such as in the area of his property. Mr. Dickerson
was also informed the City of San Marcos would be willing to provide water service to his
property only if and when he was able to secure a release from Crystal Clear's CCN.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please call me at (512) 393-8010.

Respectfully,

Dy

Jon L. Clack
Assistant Director of Public Services — Water/Wastewater
City of San Marcos

Cc:  Mike Taylor, General Manager — Crystal Clear SUD
Tom Taggart, Executive Director of Public Services, City of San Marcos
Roxanne Nemcik, Assistant City Attorney, City of San Marcos

630 EAST HOPKINS @ SAN MARCOS, TEXAS 78666 e 512.393.8010 e FACSIMILE 512.392.2625
SANMARCOSTX.GOV



PuBLIC SERVICES-WATER/WASTEWATER

April 7, 2014

UTILITIES & DISTRICTS
SECTION

Ms. Sheresia Perryman (MC 153)

Utilities and Districts Section

Water Supply Division

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Re:  Filing Proof of Notice for Application No. 37671-S. Notice of Application for Certificate
of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) to Provide Water Utility Service in Guadalupe,
Comal, and Hays Counties.

Ms. Perryman:

As requested, the City of San Marcos hereby files the original with two copies of the required
affidavit with attachments as proof that notice was provided in accordance therewith:

» ‘“Affidavit of Notice to Neighboring Utilities and Affected Parties” attesting that individual
notice was provided by mail to the Martindale Water Supply Corporation and Maxwell
Water Supply Corporation on April 7, 2014. A copy of the map and notice are attached
to the affidavit.

Please file this affidavit and the documents attached to the affidavit as proof the City of San
Marcos has complied with the notice requirements for this application.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please call me at (512) 393-8010.
Respm
Jon L. Clack

Assistant Director of Public Services — Water/Wastewater
City of San Marcos

630 EAST HOPKINS ® SAN MARCOS, TEXAS 78666 ¢ 512.393.8010 @ FACSIMILE 512.392.2625
SANMARCOSTX.GOV



Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

UTILITIES & DISTRICTS
SECTION
AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO NEIGHBORING UTILITIES AND AFFECTED PARTIES

APPLICATION NO.__37671-s

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HAYS
has provided
individual notice to the following entities:
DATE
Martindal | e s April 7, 2014
Maxwell Water Supply Corporation April 7, 2014
OATH
I, JON CLACK , being duly sworn, file this form as
Assistant Director of Public Services (indicate relationship to applicant,

that is, owner, member of partnership, title of officer of corporation, or other authorized
representative of applicant); that in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and
verify such form, am personally familiar with the notices given with this application, and have
complied with all notice requirements in the application and application acceptance letter; and
that all such statements made and matters set for therein are true and correct.

Appl'@r_lﬁ Authortzed Representative

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the
applicant, or its’ attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this “ A day of Qi\DF L\ , 2004 |
to certify which witness my hand and seal of office. \

ﬁo%aryL i';u%ilc in and Tor %Eeﬁeg o% Texas

Volneta ALk

Print or Type Name of Notary Public
Commission Expires __ 5\ 51 S@ O\S




Application No. 37671-S

Notice to Current Customers, Neighboring Systems, and Cities

CRYSTAL CLEAR WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION'S (WSC) NOTICE OF INTENT TO SELL
FACILITIES AND TRANSFER A PORTION OF THEIR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY (CCN) NO. 10297 TO THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS, AND FOR THE CITY OF SAN

MARCOS TO DECERTIFY A PORTION OF THEIR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY NO. 10298 IN COMAL, GUADALUPE AND HAYS COUN

To:  Martindale WSC April 7,2014
PO Box 175
Martindale, TX 78655

UTILITIES & BIS TRICTS
Crystal Clear WSC 2370 FM 1979 San Marcos _ TX SEEdIgN

(Seller's or Transferor's Name) (Address) (City) (State) (Zip Code)

has submitted an application with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to sell a portion of
facilities and transfer a portion of water CCN No. 10297 in Comal, Guadalupe and Hays counties to:

City of San Marcos 630 East Hopkins San Marcos  TX 78666
(Purchaser's or Transferee's Name)  (Address) (City) (State) (Zip Code)

The sale is scheduled to take place as approved by the Executive Director (V.T.CA, Water Code §13.301).
The transaction and proposed service area include the following subdivision(s) and zip codes: 78666.

The area subject to this transaction is located approximately 6 miles south of downtown San Marcos,
Texas and is generally bounded on the north by Old Bastrop Highway (CR 266); on the east by the San

Marcos River; on the south by Guadalupe and Hays County Line; and on the west by Francis Harris Road
and a portion of Comal County.

The total area being requested includes approximately 4,510 acres and serves 206 current customers. This
transaction will have the following effect on the current customers' rates and services: All customers being
transferred will have their rates adjusted to the rates paid by existing City of San Marcos customers.

Affected persons may file written protests and/or request a public hearing within 30 days of this notice.

To request a hearing, you must:

1 state your name, mailing address and daytime telephone number;

2) state the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference to this
application;

3) the statement "I/we request a public hearing";

“) write a brief description of how you, the persons you represent, or the public interest
would be adversely affected by the proposed transaction and transfer of the CCN; and

) state your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your
concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.




Only those persons who submit a written request to be notified of a hearing will receive notice if a hearing
is scheduled. The Executive Director will issue the CCN requested in the referenced application unless a
hearing is scheduled to consider the transaction. If no protests or requests for hearing are filed during the
comment period, the Executive Director may issue the CCN 30 days after publication of this notice

Persons who wish to protest or request a hearing on this application should write the.

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153 e @\j
P. O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

%
.1? 13 20% "é
Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar all-512-239-0200. UTILITIES & DISTRICTS

eyt L

Thomas P. Taggﬁrt,' ' v 77
Executive Director of Public Services
Utility Representative

City of San Marcos

Utility Name
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Application No. 37671-S

Notice to Current Customers, Neighboring Systems, and Cities

CRYSTAL CLEAR WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION'S (WSC) NOTICE OF INTENT TO SELL
FACILITIES AND TRANSFER A PORTION OF THEIR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY (CCN) NO. 10297 TO THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS, AND FOR THE CITY OF SAN

MARCOS TO DECERTIFY A PORTION OF THEIR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE ND
NECESSITY NO. 10298 IN COMAL, GUADALUPE AND HAYS COUNTIE TR fii

&

F1ps e
SEUVIEHT

To:  Maxwell WSC April 7,2014 B¢ APR 10 20 ~
216 Main St.
Maxwell, TX 78656 UTILITIES & DISTRICTS
SECTION
Crystal Clear WSC 2370 FM 1979 San Marcos  TX 78666
(Seller's or Transferor's Name) (Address) (City) (State) (Zip Code)

has submitted an application with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to sell a portion of
facilities and transfer a portion of water CCN No. 10297 in Comal, Guadalupe and Hays counties to:

City of San Marcos 630 East Hopkins San Marcos ~ TX 78666
(Purchaser's or Transferee's Name)  (Address) (City) (State) (Zip Code)

The sale is scheduled to take place as approved by the Executive Director (V.T.CA, Water Code §13.301).
The transaction and proposed service area include the following subdivision(s) and zip codes: 78666.

The area subject to this transaction is located approximately 6 miles south of downtown San Marcos,
Texas and is generally bounded on the north by Old Bastrop Highway (CR 266); on the east by the San

Marcos River; on the south by Guadalupe and Hays County Line; and on the west by Francis Harris Road
and a portion of Comal County.

The total area being requested includes approximately 4,510 acres and serves 206 current customers. This
transaction will have the following effect on the current customers' rates and services: All customers being
transferred will have their rates adjusted to the rates paid by existing City of San Marcos customers.

Affected persons may file written protests and/or request a public hearing within 30 days of this notice.

To request a hearing, you must:

)] state your name, mailing address and daytime telephone number;

) state the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference to this
application;

3) the statement "I/we request a public hearing";

@ write a brief description of how you, the persons you represent, or the public interest
would be adversely affected by the proposed transaction and transfer of the CCN; and

(5) state your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your
concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.



Only those persons who submit a written request to be notified of a hearing will receive notice if a heanng
is scheduled. The Executive Director will issue the CCN requested in the referenced application unless a
hearing is scheduled to consider the transaction. If no protests or requests for hearing are filed during the
comment period, the Executive Director may issue the CCN 30 days after publication of this notice.

Persons who wish to protest or request a hearing on this application should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar all-512-239-0200. UTILITIES & s TRICTS

eyt

Thomas P. Tagg{n’t,' ' v 77
Executive Director of Public Services
Utility Representative

City of San Marcos

Utility Name
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Sheresia Perryman

N B L
From: Sheresia Perryman
Sent: Friday, April 04, 2014 2:00 PM
To: 'Clack, Jon'
Subject: RE: Public Notice Affidavits and Copies
Mr. Clack,

1 am reviewing the notice documents that were received on April 2, 2014. Please verify whether notice was provided to
Maxwell WSC and Martindale WSC. Both of these utilities were identified in the application and the overlap check as
being within 2 miles. However, they were not included on the affidavit. If they were noticed, please submit an
amended affidavit that includes these utilities and the date they were noticed.. If they were not noticed, please provide
a notice to them as soon as possible and submit an affidavit which indicates the date they were provided notice.

if you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (512) 239-3654.

Thank you,
Sheresia Perryman

From: Clack, Jon [mailto:JClack@sanmarcostx.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, April 02, 2014 11:11 AM

To: Sheresia Perryman

Cc: Nemcik, Roxanne

Subject: Public Notice Affidavits and Copies

Ms. Perryman,

Proof of notice for CCN application 37671-S to TCEQ was mailed on Tuesday, April 1 via certified mail. You will be
receiving 1 original and 2 copies of the required documentation. Attached is a copy of the documentation which
includes:

1. “Publisher’s Affidavit” from the New Braunfel’s Herald-Zeitung, a newspaper of general circulation in Comal
County, attesting that notice was published in its newspaper on March 9 and 16, 2014 together with a copy
of the notice that was published;

2. “Affidavit of Notice to Neighboring Utilities and Affected Parties” attesting that individual notice was
provided by mail to the Edwards Aquifer Authority, City of New Braunfels, Hays County, Guadalupe County,
Comal County, Crystal Clear SUD, and land owners owning 25 acres or more on March 21, 2014. A copy of
the map and notice are attached to the affidavit;

3. “Affidavit of Notice to Customers and Other Affected Parties” attesting that individual notice was provided
by mail to customers and other affected parties on March 21, 2014. A copy of the map and notice are
attached to the affidavit.

Please file these affidavits and the documents attached to the respective affidavits as proof the City of San
Marcos has complied with the notice requirements for this application.

Thank you,

Jon L. Clack



Assista‘r‘it Director, Public Services - Water/Wastewater
City of San Marcos

630 East Hopkins

San Marcos, TX 78666

Office: (5612) 393-8003

Mobile: (512) 644-9724

Fax: (855) 759-2839
http://www.ci.san-marcos.tx.us/

SANTNANCOS

We'd love your comparny,
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~APR 02 2014
UTILITIES & DISTRICTS
» , SECTION
PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT
APPLICATION NO.__37671-8 @E©EHWE@

STATE OF TEXAS =" ‘
countyoF . (omal MAR 3 1 pepyp
of 8an Mercog
CnyHUﬂ‘m Hm

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared
: /
AQ!CQ 5ﬁ’{ , who being by me
duly sworn, deposes and says that (s)he is the /Q 8 é’ / f 5/7 er

(TITLE)

ot Moo Brauntels Herald- Zeifung

(NAME OF NEWSPAPER)

that said newspaper is regularly published in CO 44173 '
(COUNTY/COUNTIES)

and generally circulated in CJ) Mo [ , Texas; and
(COUNTY/COUNTIES)

that the attached notice was published in said newspaper on the following date(s), to wit:

W\a ceh 947 gnd Mavch ”.0% Do
(DATES)
)Ja e [3eb/
(SIGNATURE OF NEWSPAPER REPRESENTATIVE)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this QOH\ day of Marc)r\ , 2015,
to certify which witness my hand and seal of office.

i\ [}

\
Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

Rosie M Willlnaham

Print or Type Namie of Notary Public
Commission Expires \Q-\4 -\ lp

Ow Puo ROSIE MV WILLINGHAM

e o: Notary Pubtic, State of Texas

u;” éog My Commission Expires
SR December 19, 20146

Wy,
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SECTION

Texas Commission on Environmental } YR ear
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AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO NEIGHBORING UTIINTIES AND AFFECTED PARTIES
APPLICATION NO.__37671-8

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF __ HAYS
has provided
individual notice to the following entities:
DATE
Edwards Aquifer Authority March 21, 2014
City of New Braunfels March 21, 2014
Hays County March 21, 2014
Guadalupe County March 21, 2014
Comal County - March 21, 2014
Crystal Clear SUD March 21, 2014
—Land Owners of 25 Acres or More March 21, 2014
OATH
I JON CLACK , being duly sworn, file this form as
Assi i i i (indicate relationship to applicant,

that is, owner, member of partnership, title of officer of corporation, or other authorized
representative of applicant); that in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and
verify such form, am personally familiar with the notices given with this application, and have
complied with all notice requirements in the application and application acceptance letter; and

that all such State&ﬁit:jﬁd;and matters set for therein are true and correct.

A@ Authorized Representative

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the
applicant, or its” attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this \ X day of %@ ‘A ,20\4 ,
to certify which witness my hand and seal of office. '
%m\&mx A v

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

o plgetre, Eliow
Print or Type Name of Notary Public

Commission Expires _ S \\S \\ S




Application No. 37671-S

Notice to Current Customers, Neighboring Systems, and Cities

CRYSTAL CLEAR WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION'S (WSC) NOTICE OF INTENT TO SELL
FACILITIES AND TRANSFER A PORTION OF THEIR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY (CCN) NO. 10297 TO THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS, AND FOR THE CITY OF SAN

MARCOS TO DECERTIFY A PORTION OF THEIR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY NO. 10298 IN COMAL, GUADALUPE AND HAYS COUNTIES, TEXAS

To:  Edwards Aquifer Authority March 20, 2014

900 E Quincy

San Antonio, TX 78215
Crystal Clear WSC 2370 FM 1979 San Marcos TX 78666
(Seller's or Transferor's Name) (Address) (City) (State) (Zip Code)

has submitted an application with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to sell a portion of
facilities and transfer a portion of water CCN No. 10297 in Comal, Guadalupe and Hays counties to:

City of San Marcos 630 East Hopkins San Marcos  TX 78666
(Purchaser's or Transferee's Name)  (Address) (City) (State) (Zip Code)

The sale is scheduled to take place as approved by the Executive Director (V.T.CA, Water Code §13.301).
The transaction and proposed service area include the following subdivision(s) and zip codes: 78666.

The area subject to this transaction is located approximately 6 miles south of downtown San Marcos,
Texas and is generally bounded on the north by Old Bastrop Highway (CR 266); on the east by the San
Marcos River; on the south by Guadalupe and Hays County Line; and on the west by Francis Harris Road
and a portion of Comal County.

The total area being requested includes approximately 4,510 acres and serves 206 current customers. This
transaction will have the following effect on the current customers' rates and services: All customers being
transferred will have their rates adjusted to the rates paid by existing City of San Marcos customers.

Affected persons may file written protests and/or request a public hearing within 30 days of this notice.

To request a hearing, you must:

I state your name, mailing address and daytime telephone number;
2) state the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference to this
application;

3) the statement "I/we request a public hearing";

€)) write a brief description of how you, the persons you represent, or the public interest
would be adversely affected by the proposed transaction and transfer of the CCN; and

5) state your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your
concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.



Only those persons who submit a written request to be notified of a hearing will receive notice if a hearing
is scheduled. The Executive Director will issue the CCN requested in the referenced application unless a
hearing is scheduled to consider the transaction. If no protests or requests for hearing are filed during the
comment period, the Executive Director may issue the CCN 30 days after publication of this notice.

Persons who wish to protest or request a hearing on this application should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar all-512-239-0200.

Woe f T

Thomas P. Tagg(lrt,' ' v 7T Jds
Executive Director of Public Services

Utility Representative

City of San Marcos

Utility Name




Application No. 37671-S

Notice to Current Customers, Neighboring Systems, and Cities

CRYSTAL CLEAR WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION'S (WSC) NOTICE OF INTENT TO SELL
FACILITIES AND TRANSFER A PORTION OF THEIR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY (CCN) NO. 10297 TO THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS, AND FOR THE CITY OF SAN

MARCOS TO DECERTIFY A PORTION OF THEIR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY NO. 10298 IN COMAL, GUADALUPE AND HAYS COUNTIES, TEXAS

To:  City of New Braunfels March 20, 2014

424 South Castell Ave.

New Braunfels, TX 78130
Crystal Clear WSC 2370 FM 1979 San Marcos ~ TX 78666
(Seller's or Transferor's Name) (Address) (City) (State) (Zip Code)

has submitted an application with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to sell a portion of
facilities and transfer a portion of water CCN No. 10297 in Comal, Guadalupe and Hays counties to:

City of San Marcos 630 East Hopkins San Marcos  TX 78666
(Purchaser's or Transferee's Name)  (Address) (City) (State) (Zip Code)

The sale is scheduled to take place as approved by the Executive Director (V.T.CA, Water Code §13.301).
The transaction and proposed service area include the following subdivision(s) and zip codes: 78666.

The area subject to this transaction is located approximately 6 miles south of downtown San Marcos,
Texas and is generally bounded on the north by Old Bastrop Highway (CR 266); on the east by the San
Marcos River; on the south by Guadalupe and Hays County Line; and on the west by Francis Harris Road
and a portion of Comal County.

The total area being requested includes approximately 4,510 acres and serves 206 current customers. This
transaction will have the following effect on the current customers' rates and services: All customers being
transferred will have their rates adjusted to the rates paid by existing City of San Marcos customers.

Affected persons may file written protests and/or request a public hearing within 30 days of this notice.

To request a hearing, you must:

(1) state your name, mailing address and daytime telephone number;

2) state the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference to this
application;

3) the statement "I/we request a public hearing";

©)] write a brief description of how you, the persons you represent, or the public interest
would be adversely affected by the proposed transaction and transfer of the CCN; and

(5) state your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your
concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.



Only those persons who submit a written request to be notified of a hearing will receive notice if a hearing
is scheduled. The Executive Director will issue the CCN requested in the referenced application unless a
hearing is scheduled to consider the transaction. If no protests or requests for hearing are filed during the
comment period, the Executive Director may issue the CCN 30 days after publication of this notice.

Persons who wish to protest or request a hearing on this application should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede Hlamar all-512-239-0200.

Woe ff T

Thomas P. Taggﬂrt,' ' v 7T ds
Executive Director of Public Services

Utility Representative

City of San Marcos

Utility Name




Application No. 37671-S

Notice to Current Customers, Neighboring Systems, and Cities

CRYSTAL CLEAR WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION'S (WSC) NOTICE OF INTENT TO SELL
FACILITIES AND TRANSFER A PORTION OF THEIR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY (CCN) NO. 10297 TO THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS, AND FOR THE CITY OF SAN

MARCOS TO DECERTIFY A PORTION OF THEIR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY NO. 10298 IN COMAL, GUADALUPE AND HAYS COUNTIES, TEXAS

To:  Hays County March 20, 2014
111 E. San Antonio St., Ste. 300
San Marcos, TX 78666

Crystal Clear WSC 2370 FM 1979 San Marcos  TX 78666
(Seller's or Transferor's Name) (Address) (City) (State) (Zip Code)

has submitted an application with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to sell a portion of
facilities and transfer a portion of water CCN No. 10297 in Comal, Guadalupe and Hays counties to:

City of San Marcos 630 East Hopkins San Marcos  TX 78666
(Purchaser's or Transferee's Name)  (Address) (City) (State) (Zip Code)

The sale is scheduled to take place as approved by the Executive Director (V.T.CA, Water Code §13.301).
The transaction and proposed service area include the following subdivision(s) and zip codes: 78666.

The area subject to this transaction is located approximately 6 miles south of downtown San Marcos,
Texas and is generally bounded on the north by Old Bastrop Highway (CR 266); on the east by the San

Marcos River; on the south by Guadalupe and Hays County Line; and on the west by Francis Harris Road
and a portion of Comal County.

The total area being requested includes approximately 4,510 acres and serves 206 current customers. This
transaction will have the following effect on the current customers' rates and services: All customers being
transferred will have their rates adjusted to the rates paid by existing City of San Marcos customers.

Affected persons may file written protests and/or request a public hearing within 30 days of this notice.

To request a hearing, you must:

1) state your name, mailing address and daytime telephone number;

) state the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference to this
application;

3) the statement "I/we request a public hearing";

“) write a brief description of how you, the persons you represent, or the public interest
would be adversely affected by the proposed transaction and transfer of the CCN; and

%) state your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your
concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.



Only those persons who submit a written request to be notified of a hearing will receive notice if a hearing
is scheduled. The Executive Director will issue the CCN requested in the referenced application unless a
hearing is scheduled to consider the transaction. If no protests or requests for hearing are filed during the
comment period, the Executive Director may issue the CCN 30 days after publication of this notice.

Persons who wish to protest or request a hearing on this application should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar all-512-239-0200.

We f 72

Thomas P. Taggﬁrt,' ' v 77 ds
Executive Director of Public Services

Utility Representative

City of San Marcos

Utility Name




Application No. 37671-S

Notice to Current Customers, Neighboring Systems, and Cities

CRYSTAL CLEAR WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION'S (WSC) NOTICE OF INTENT TO SELL
FACILITIES AND TRANSFER A PORTION OF THEIR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY (CCN) NO. 10297 TO THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS, AND FOR THE CITY OF SAN

MARCOS TO DECERTIFY A PORTION OF THEIR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY NO. 10298 IN COMAL, GUADALUPE AND HAYS COUNTIES, TEXAS

To:  Guadalupe County March 20, 2014

211 W. Court St.

Seguin, TX 78155
Crystal Clear WSC 2370 FM 1979 San Marcos TX 78666
(Seller's or Transferor's Name) (Address) (City) (State) (Zip Code)

has submitted an application with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to sell a portion of
facilities and transfer a portion of water CCN No. 10297 in Comal, Guadalupe and Hays counties to:

City of San Marcos 630 East Hopkins San Marcos ~ TX 78666
(Purchaser's or Transferee's Name)  (Address) (City) (State) (Zip Code)

The sale is scheduled to take place as approved by the Executive Director (V.T.CA, Water Code §13.301).
The transaction and proposed service area include the following subdivision(s) and zip codes: 78666.

The area subject to this transaction is located approximately 6 miles south of downtown San Marcos,
Texas and is generally bounded on the north by Old Bastrop Highway (CR 266); on the east by the San
Marcos River; on the south by Guadalupe and Hays County Line; and on the west by Francis Harris Road
and a portion of Comal County.

The total area being requested includes approximately 4,510 acres and serves 206 current customers. This
transaction will have the following effect on the current customers' rates and services: All customers being
transferred will have their rates adjusted to the rates paid by existing City of San Marcos customers.

Affected persons may file written protests and/or request a public hearing within 30 days of this notice.

To request a hearing, you must:

1) state your name, mailing address and daytime telephone number;

2) state the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference to this
application,;

3) the statement "I/we request a public hearing";

@) write a brief description of how you, the persons you represent, or the public interest
would be adversely affected by the proposed transaction and transfer of the CCN; and

) state your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your
concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.



Only those persons who submit a written request to be notified of a hearing will receive notice if a hearing
is scheduled. The Executive Director will issue the CCN requested in the referenced application unless a
hearing is scheduled to consider the transaction. If no protests or requests for hearing are filed during the
comment period, the Executive Director may issue the CCN 30 days after publication of this notice.

Persons who wish to protest or request a hearing on this application should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar all-512-239-0200.

Moe f T

Thomas P. Tagg{n't,' ' v 77 ds
Executive Director of Public Services

Utility Representative

City of San Marcos

Utility Name




Application No. 37671-S

Notice to Current Customers, Neighboring Systems, and Cities

CRYSTAL CLEAR WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION'S (WSC) NOTICE OF INTENT TO SELL
FACILITIES AND TRANSFER A PORTION OF THEIR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY (CCN) NO. 10297 TO THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS, AND FOR THE CITY OF SAN

MARCOS TO DECERTIFY A PORTION OF THEIR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY NO. 10298 IN COMAL, GUADALUPE AND HAYS COUNTIES, TEXAS

To: Comal County March 20, 2014

150 N. Seguin

New Braunfels, TX 78130
Crystal Clear WSC 2370 FM 1979 San Marcos  TX 78666
(Seller's or Transferor's Name) (Address) (City) (State) (Zip Code)

has submitted an application with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to sell a portion of
facilities and transfer a portion of water CCN No. 10297 in Comal, Guadalupe and Hays counties to:

City of San Marcos 630 East Hopkins San Marcos  TX 78666
(Purchaser's or Transferee's Name)  (Address) (City) (State) (Zip Code)

The sale is scheduled to take place as approved by the Executive Director (V.T.CA, Water Code §13.301).
The transaction and proposed service area include the following subdivision(s) and zip codes: 78666.

The area subject to this transaction is located approximately 6 miles south of downtown San Marcos,
Texas and is generally bounded on the north by Old Bastrop Highway (CR 266); on the east by the San
Marcos River; on the south by Guadalupe and Hays County Line; and on the west by Francis Harris Road
and a portion of Comal County.

The total area being requested includes approximately 4,510 acres and serves 206 current customers. This
transaction will have the following effect on the current customers' rates and services: All customers being
transferred will have their rates adjusted to the rates paid by existing City of San Marcos customers.

Affected persons may file written protests and/or request a public hearing within 30 days of this notice.

To request a hearing, you must:

1) state your name, mailing address and daytime telephone number;

2) state the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference to this
application;

3) the statement "I/we request a public hearing";

“) write a brief description of how you, the persons you represent, or the public interest
would be adversely affected by the proposed transaction and transfer of the CCN; and

) state your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your
concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.



Only those persons who submit a written request to be notified of a hearing will receive notice if a hearing
is scheduled. The Executive Director will issue the CCN requested in the referenced application unless a
hearing is scheduled to consider the transaction. If no protests or requests for hearing are filed during the
comment period, the Executive Director may issue the CCN 30 days after publication of this notice.

Persons who wish to protest or request a hearing on this application should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar all-512-239-0200.

We f T

Thomas P. Taggﬂrt,' ' v 77 o7
Executive Director of Public Services

Utility Representative

City of San Marcos

Utility Name




Application No. 37671-S

Notice to Current Customers, Neighboring Systems, and Cities

CRYSTAL CLEAR WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION'S (WSC) NOTICE OF INTENT TO SELL
FACILITIES AND TRANSFER A PORTION OF THEIR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY (CCN) NO. 10297 TO THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS, AND FOR THE CITY OF SAN

MARCOS TO DECERTIFY A PORTION OF THEIR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY NO. 10298 IN COMAL, GUADALUPE AND HAYS COUNTIES, TEXAS

To:  Crystal Clear SUD March 20, 2014
2370 FM 1979
San Marcos, TX 78666

Crystal Clear WSC 2370 FM 1979 San Marcos  TX 78666
(Seller's or Transferor's Name) (Address) (City) (State) (Zip Code)

has submitted an application with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to sell a portion of
facilities and transfer a portion of water CCN No. 10297 in Comal, Guadalupe and Hays counties to:

City of San Marcos 630 East Hopkins San Marcos  TX 78666
(Purchaser's or Transferee's Name)  (Address) (City) (State) (Zip Code)

The sale is scheduled to take place as approved by the Executive Director (V.T.CA, Water Code §13.301).
The transaction and proposed service area include the following subdivision(s) and zip codes: 78666.

The area subject to this transaction is located approximately 6 miles south of downtown San Marcos,
Texas and is generally bounded on the north by Old Bastrop Highway (CR 266); on the east by the San
Marcos River; on the south by Guadalupe and Hays County Line; and on the west by Francis Harris Road
and a portion of Comal County.

The total area being requested includes approximately 4,510 acres and serves 206 current customers. This
transaction will have the following effect on the current customers' rates and services: All customers being
transferred will have their rates adjusted to the rates paid by existing City of San Marcos customers.

Affected persons may file written protests and/or request a public hearing within 30 days of this notice.

To request a hearing, you must:

)] state your name, mailing address and daytime telephone number;

2) state the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference to this
application;

3) the statement "I/we request a public hearing";

@) write a brief description of how you, the persons you represent, or the public interest
would be adversely affected by the proposed transaction and transfer of the CCN; and

&) state your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your
concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.



Only those persons who submit a written request to be notified of a hearing will receive notice if a hearing
is scheduled. The Executive Director will issue the CCN requested in the referenced application unless a
hearing is scheduled to consider the transaction. If no protests or requests for hearing are filed during the
comment period, the Executive Director may issue the CCN 30 days after publication of this notice.

Persons who wish to protest or request a hearing on this application should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede Hamar all-512-239-0200.

ey 7

Thomas P. Taggﬂrt,' ' v 77
Executive Director of Public Services
Utility Representative

City of San Marcos
Utility Name




Application No. 3

Notice to Current Customers, Neighboring Systems, and Cities

CRYSTAL CLEAR WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION'S (WSC) NOTICE OF INTENT TO S
FACILITIES AND TRANSFER A PORTION OF THEIR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE
NECESSITY (CCN) NO. 10297 TO THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS, AND FOR THE CITY OF

MARCOS TO DECERTIFY A PORTION OF THEIR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE A
NECESSITY NO. 10298 IN COMAL, GUADALUPE AND HAYS COUNTIES, TEXAS

To:  LAWRENCE, CHARLES TRUST January 30, 2
LAWRENCE CHARLES TRUSTEE
5997 RED BUD RD
FORT WORTH, TX 76135-5396

Regarding water service at 0 OLD BASTROP HWY, SAN MARCOS, TX 78666.

Crystal Clear WSC 2370 FM 1979 San Marcos  TX 78666
(Seller's or Transferor's Name) (Address) (City) (State) (Zip Code)

has submitted an application with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to sell a portio
facilities and transfer a portion of water CCN No. 10297 in Comal, Guadalupe and Hays counties t:

City of San Marcos 630 East Hopkins San Marcos  TX 7866
(Purchaser's or Transferee's Name)  (Address) (City) (State) (Zip Code)

The sale is scheduled to take place as approved by the Executive Director (V.T.CA, Water Code §1
The transaction and proposed service area include the following subdivision(s) and zip codes: 7866

The area subject to this transaction is located approximately 6 miles south of downtown San Marcc
Texas and is generally bounded on the north by Old Bastrop Highway (CR 266); on the east by the
Marcos River; on the south by Guadalupe and Hays County Line; and on the west by Francis Harri
and a portion of Comal County.

The total area being requested includes approximately 4,510 acres and serves 206 current customer
transaction will have the following effect on the current customers' rates and services: All customer.
transferred will have their rates adjusted to the rates paid by existing City of San Marcos customers.

Affected persons may file written protests and/or request a public hearing within 30 days of this no

To request a hearing, you must:

(1) state your name, mailing address and daytime telephone number;
2 state the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference to
application;

A3) the statement "I/we request a public hearing";

“) write a brief description of how you, the persons you represent, or the public intere:
would be adversely affected by the proposed transaction and transfer of the CCN; a

%) state your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your
concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.




Only those persons who submit a written request to be notified of a hearing will receive notice if a hearing
is scheduled. The Executive Director will issue the CCN requested in the referenced application unless a
hearing is scheduled to consider the transaction. If no protests or requests for hearing are filed during the
comment period, the Executive Director may issue the CCN 30 days after publication of this notice.

Persons who wish to protest or request a hearing on this application should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar all-512-239-0200.

We f T

Thomas P. Tagg(lxrt,' ' v 7" Jds
Executive Director of Public Services
Utility Representative

City of San Marcos
Utility Name
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UTILITIES & DI fRiCTS
SECTION

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS AND OTHER AFFECTED PARTIES
APPLICATION NO. 37671-S

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HAYS

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared

JON CLACK , who being by me
duly sworn, deposes and that (s)he is the ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
(TITLE)
of the CITY OF SAN MARCOS, TX
(NAME OF UTILITY)

that the attached notice was provided to customers and other affected parties by
FIRST-CLASS UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE MAIL

(METHOD USED TO PROVIDE NOTICE)
on or about the following date, to-wit:  March 21, 2014

(DATE)
>§\r’¥& N —

(SIGNATURE OF VTILITY OFFICIAL)
Subscribed and sworn to before me this \ X day of (\ ({ (\;L q , 2014,

to certify which witness my hand and seal of office.

G Bobette Eliioft Notary Publlc n and for the State of Texas
@ NOTARY PUBLIC

2 FTEXAS

E MY COMM. EXR 55-15 R O0re. EAa o

Print or Type Name of Notary Public
Commission Expires: c\\ %\\\5
AY




Application No. 37671-S

Notice to Current Customers, Neighboring Systems, and Cities

CRYSTAL CLEAR WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION'S (WSC) NOTICE OF INTENT TO SELL
FACILITIES AND TRANSFER A PORTION OF THEIR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY (CCN) NO. 10297 TO THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS, AND FOR THE CITY OF SAN

MARCOS TO DECERTIFY A PORTION OF THEIR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY NO. 10298 IN COMAL, GUADALUPE AND HAYS COUNTIES, TEXAS

To:  GLENNR PAPE March 17, 2014
2121 S OLD BASTROP HWY
San Marcos, TX 78666

Regarding Property at 2121 S OLD BASTROP HWY.

Crystal Clear WSC 2370 FM 1979 San Marcos  TX 78666
(Seller's or Transferor's Name) (Address) (City) (State) (Zip Code)

has submitted an application with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to sell a portion of
facilities and transfer a portion of water CCN No. 10297 in Comal, Guadalupe and Hays counties to:

City of San Marcos 630 East Hopkins San Marcos TX 78666
(Purchaser's or Transferee's Name)  (Address) (City) (State) (Zip Code)

The sale is scheduled to take place as approved by the Executive Director (V.T.CA, Water Code §13.301).
The transaction and proposed service area include the following subdivision(s) and zip codes: 78666.

The area subject to this transaction is located approximately 6 miles south of downtown San Marcos,
Texas and is generally bounded on the north by Old Bastrop Highway (CR 266); on the east by the San

Marcos River; on the south by Guadalupe and Hays County Line; and on the west by Francis Harris Road
and a portion of Comal County.

The total area being requested includes approximately 4,510 acres and serves 206 current customers. This
transaction will have the following effect on the current customers' rates and services: All customers being
transferred will have their rates adjusted to the rates paid by existing City of San Marcos customers.

Affected persons may file written protests and/or request a public hearing within 30 days of this notice.

To request a hearing, you must:

(D state your name, mailing address and daytime telephone number;

2) state the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference to this
application;

3) the statement "I/we request a public hearing";

@ write a brief description of how you, the persons you represent, or the public interest

would be adversely affected by the proposed transaction and transfer of the CCN; and
®)) state your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your
concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.



Only those persons who submit a written request to be notified of a hearing will recerve notice if a hearing
is scheduled. The Executive Director will issue the CCN requested n the referenced application unless a
hearing is scheduled to consider the transaction. If no protests or requests for hearing are filed during the
comment period, the Executive Director may issue the CCN 30 days after publication of this notice.

Persons who wish to protest or request a hearing on this application should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar ali-512-239-0200.

ey 1

Thomas P. Taggért; ' v 77
Executive Director of Public Services
Utility Representative

City of San Marcos

Utility Name
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman
Toby Baker, Commissioner
Zak Covar, Executive Director

91 7199 9991 7031 8279 5312
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

October 11, 2013

BY FAX TO 830/372-0067 AND

BY CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. John Clack, Asst. Director of Public Services
City of San Marcos

630 East Hopkins

San Marcos, TX 78666

NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY

Re: Application from the City of San Marcos, Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity (CCN) No. 10298, to Acquire a Portion of CCN No. 10297 held by
Crystal Clear Water Supply Corporation (WSC) in Guadalupe and Hays
Counties; Application No. 37671-S

CN: 600521272; RN: 101427946 (City of San Marcos)
CN: 600642268; RN: 101196822 (Crystal Clear WSC)

Dear Mr. Taylor:

Your STM application for the City of San Marcos, received on July 26, 2013, has
been assigned Application No. 37671-S, but has not been accepted for filing.
Please refer to the application number in future correspondence.

Additional information is necessary for your application to be accepted for filing:
Please provide four (4) copies of the following items:

A. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough
detail to accurately locate the proposed area within the county; and
B. A map showing only the proposed area by:
i.  Metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered
professional land surveyor; or
il.  Projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in
a single record and clearly labeled). Also a data disk labeled with
the applicant’s name must be provided; or
iii.  Following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks; or
iv. A copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds; and
C. A written description of the proposed service area; and
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How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper




Mr. John Clack, Asst. Director of Public Services
Page 2
October 11, 2013

D. Provide separate and additional maps of the proposed area(s) to show the
following:
i.  all facilities, illustrating separately facilities for production,
transmission and distribution of the applicant’s service(s); and
il.  any facilities, customers or area currently being served outside the
applicant’s certificated area(s).
E. A signed agreement between parties, contingent contract or other
documents supporting the proposed transaction.

Processing of the above referenced applications cannot proceed and notices cannot
be published or mailed until we receive the requested items. These items must be
completed and returned to our office by November 11, 2013. If we do not
receive the requested information by this date your applications will be returned for
failure to prosecute.

If you have any questions, please contact Ms. Christine Mester at 512/239-2788, or
if by correspondence, include Mail Code 153 in the letterhead address.

Sincerely, K
Q\Qﬁ\/m\ﬂv‘@“ Q@@%ﬁ/‘

Tammy Benter, Manager

Utilities & Districts Section

Water Supply Division

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
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